

No. 12-761

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

POM WONDERFUL LLC,
Petitioner,

v.

THE COCA-COLA COMPANY,
Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT

STEVEN A. ZALESIN
SARAH E. ZGLINIEC
TRAVIS J. TU
PATTERSON BELKNAP
WEBB & TYLER, LLP
1133 Ave. of the Americas
New York, NY 10036
(212) 336-2000

KATHLEEN M. SULLIVAN
Counsel of Record
FAITH E. GAY
SANFORD I. WEISBURST
TODD ANTEN
YELENA KONANOVA
QUINN EMANUEL URQUHART
& SULLIVAN, LLP
51 Madison Ave., 22nd Floor
New York, NY 10010
(212) 849-7000
kathleensullivan@
quinnemanuel.com

Counsel for Respondent

March 26, 2014

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
RULE 29.6 STATEMENT	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vi
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS INVOLVED	1
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT	4
A. Statutory And Regulatory Background	4
1. The FDCA And NLEA.....	4
2. The Lanham Act	7
B. Factual Background	8
C. Proceedings Below	9
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	14
ARGUMENT.....	18
I. A SPECIFIC FEDERAL LAW CAN NARROW THE SCOPE OF A GENERAL FEDERAL LAW EVEN IF IT DOES NOT EXPRESSLY SO INDICATE AND EVEN IF THE TWO LAWS ARE NOT IN IRRECONCILABLE CONFLICT.....	18
II. THE FDCA AND NLEA NARROW THE SCOPE OF LANHAM ACT § 43(A) IN THE CIRCUMSTANCES HERE	22
A. The FDCA Delegates Enforcement Authority To The Federal Govern- ment Rather Than To Private Plaintiffs	23

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
B. The NLEA Further Implemented The National-Uniformity Goal Through An Express Preemption Clause	24
C. Congress Regulated Food And Juice Naming And Labeling With Far More Specificity In The FDCA And NLEA Than In Lanham Act § 43(a).....	36
III. PETITIONER’S REMAINING ARGUMENTS ARE UNPERSUASIVE	49
A. FDA Determined That The Relevant FDCA Provisions Were Adequately Implemented, And In Any Event National Uniformity Was Congress’s Overriding Goal	49
B. Preclusion Of Petitioner’s Lanham Act Claim As To The Juice Naming And Labeling Issues Here Will Not Curtail The Lanham Act In Other Circumstances	52
CONCLUSION	54
APPENDIX	1a
Nutrition Labeling and Education Act of 1990, Pub. L. No. 101-535, § 6, 104 Stat. 2353, 2362-64	1a
21 U.S.C. § 343-1	5a
21 U.S.C. § 321	7a
21 U.S.C. § 337	8a
21 U.S.C. § 343	9a

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
15 U.S.C. § 1125	10a
21 C.F.R. § 101.3	11a
21 C.F.R. § 101.4	11a
21 C.F.R. § 101.22	12a
21 C.F.R. § 102.5	15a
21 C.F.R. § 102.33	16a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Altria Group, Inc. v. Good</i> , 555 U.S. 70 (2008)	36
<i>Am. Home Prods. Corp. v. Johnson & Johnson</i> , 577 F.2d 160 (2d Cir. 1978).....	48
<i>Astiana v. Hain Celestial Group, Inc.</i> , 905 F. Supp. 2d 1013 (N.D. Cal. 2012)	52
<i>Astra USA, Inc. v. Santa Clara Cnty.</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1342 (2011)	23, 29, 33, 51
<i>Auer v. Robbins</i> , 519 U.S. 452 (1997)	38
<i>Bates v. Dow Agrosciences LLC</i> , 544 U.S. 431 (2005)	34
<i>Bd. of Sup'rs of Wood Cnty. v. Lackawana Iron & Coal Co.</i> , 93 U.S. 619 (1876)	48, 49
<i>Bhd. of R.R. Trainmen v. Chicago River & Ind. R. R. Co.</i> , 353 U.S. 30 (1957)	20
<i>Buckman Co. v. Plaintiffs' Legal Comm.</i> , 531 U.S. 341 (2001)	23
<i>Christensen v. Harris Cnty.</i> , 529 U.S. 576 (2000)	53
<i>Cowden v. BNSF Ry. Co.</i> , 690 F.3d 884 (8th Cir. 2012)	26
<i>Credit Suisse Secs. (USA) LLC v. Billing</i> , 551 U.S. 264 (2007)	21, 22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Cutter v. Wilkinson</i> , 544 U.S. 709 (2005)	40, 41, 47
<i>Dastar Corp. v. Twentieth Century Fox Film Corp.</i> , 539 U.S. 23 (2003)	20, 36
<i>Dep't of Transportation v. Public Citizen</i> , 541 U.S. 752 (2004)	22
<i>Elgin v. Dep't of the Treasury</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2126 (2012).....	2, 14 19, 22, 24, 25, 35, 36
<i>FDA v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000)	20
<i>FTC v. Phoebe Putney Health Sys., Inc.</i> , 568 U.S. ___, 133 S. Ct. 1003 (2013).....	41, 45, 47
<i>Geier v. Am. Honda Motor Co.</i> , 529 U.S. 861 (2000)	39
<i>Hesmer Foods, Inc. v. Campbell Soup Co.</i> , 346 F.2d 356 (7th Cir. 1965)	31, 32
<i>INS v. Cardoza-Fonseca</i> , 480 U.S. 421 (1987)	34
<i>J.E.M. Ag Supply, Inc. v. Pioneer Hi-Bred Int'l, Inc.</i> , 534 U.S. 124 (2001)	48
<i>Keogh v. Chicago & N.W. Ry. Co.</i> , 260 U.S. 156 (1922)	21, 25, 29, 35
<i>Lane v. R.A. Sims, Jr., Inc.</i> , 241 F.3d 439 (5th Cir. 2001)	25, 26, 35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Lexmark Int’l, Inc. v. Static Control Components, Inc.</i> , 572 U.S. ____ (2014) (slip op.).....	8
<i>Lindahl v. OPM</i> , 470 U.S. 768 (1985)	18
<i>Lockhart v. United States</i> , 546 U.S. 142 (2005)	21
<i>Medtronic, Inc. v. Lohr</i> , 518 U.S. 470 (1996)	33
<i>Morton v. Mancari</i> , 417 U.S. 535 (1974)	18
<i>Nickels v. Grand Trunk W. R.R., Inc.</i> , 560 F.3d 426 (6th Cir. 2009)	26, 35
<i>PLIVA, Inc. v. Mensing</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2567 (2011)	38
<i>Pom Wonderful LLC v. The Coca-Cola Co.</i> , No. CV 08-06237, 2013 WL 543361 (C.D. Cal. Feb. 13, 2013).....	10
<i>Potato Chip Inst. v. General Mills, Inc.</i> , 333 F. Supp. 173 (D. Neb. 1971), aff’d, 461 F.2d 1088 (8th Cir. 1972)	31, 32
<i>Republic of Austria v. Altmann</i> , 541 U.S. 677 (2004)	34
<i>Rice v. Santa Fe Elevator Corp.</i> , 331 U.S. 218 (1947)	36
<i>Riegel v. Medtronic, Inc.</i> , 552 U.S. 312 (2008)	33, 34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Sosa v. Alvarez-Machain</i> , 542 U.S. 692 (2004)	45
<i>Tufariello v. Long Island R.R. Co.</i> , 458 F.3d 80 (2d Cir. 2006).....	26
<i>U.S. Air Tour Ass’n v. FAA</i> , 298 F.3d 997 (D.C. Cir. 2002)	38
<i>United States v. Estate of Romani</i> , 523 U.S. 517 (1998)	19, 21, 22
<i>United States v. Fausto</i> , 484 U.S. 439 (1988).....	14, 18, 20, 22, 24, 30, 35, 36
<i>Waymire v. Norfolk & W. Ry. Co.</i> , 218 F.3d 773 (7th Cir. 2000)	26, 35
<i>Wyeth v. Levine</i> , 555 U.S. 555 (2009)	3, 29, 30, 32, 34, 37
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS	
Anti-Trust Act of July 2, 1890, c. 647, 26 Stat. 209.....	21
Federal Food, Drug, and Cosmetic Act, ch. 675, 52 Stat. 1040	
§ 403, 52 Stat. 1047	5, 33
§ 403(a), 52 Stat. 1047.....	32, 33, 34
§ 403(f), 52 Stat. 1047.....	6, 24, 28, 32, 37, 38, 49
§ 403(i)(1), 52 Stat. 1048 ...	24, 28, 29, 32, 37, 38, 49
§ 403(i)(2), 52 Stat. 1048	29, 32, 37
Nutrition Labeling and Education Act of 1990, Pub. L. No. 101-535, 104 Stat. 2353	1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
§ 6, 104 Stat. 2362	7, 21, 22, 24
§ 6(a), 104 Stat. 2362.....	31, 37
§ 6(a)(3), 104 Stat. 2363	24
§ 6(b), 104 Stat. 2363.....	37
§ 6(b)(1)(B), 104 Stat. 2363	7
§ 6(b)(3)(B), 104 Stat. 2363	7, 37
§ 6(c)(1), 104 Stat. 2364.....	31
§ 6(c)(2), 104 Stat. 2364.....	30
Trademark Law Revision Act of 1988, Pub. L. No. 100-667, 102 Stat. 3935.....	7
15 U.S.C. § 51.....	53
15 U.S.C. § 1125(a)(1)	8, 20
15 U.S.C. § 1127	53
21 U.S.C. § 321(f)	5
21 U.S.C. § 321(n)	5
21 U.S.C. § 332.....	5
21 U.S.C. § 333(a)	5
21 U.S.C. § 334(a)	5
21 U.S.C. § 336.....	5
21 U.S.C. § 337	22, 39
21 U.S.C. § 337(a)	4, 5, 15, 23, 33, 34
21 U.S.C. § 337(b)	5, 35, 51
21 U.S.C. § 341.....	4, 48
21 U.S.C. § 343.....	5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
21 U.S.C. § 343(a)(1)	34
21 U.S.C. § 343(f)	5, 7, 10, 29
21 U.S.C. § 343(i)(1)	5, 7, 10, 28
21 U.S.C. § 343(i)(2)	29
21 U.S.C. § 343-1	7, 52
21 U.S.C. § 343-1(a)(3)	7, 24
21 U.S.C. § 343-1(b)	35, 51
21 U.S.C. § 379s	52
28 U.S.C. § 1331	19
16 C.F.R. pt. 17	53
21 C.F.R. § 101.3(b)	44
21 C.F.R. § 101.3(d)	17, 44, 47
21 C.F.R. § 101.4(a)(1)	9
21 C.F.R. § 101.22(a)(3)	41
21 C.F.R. § 101.22(i)(1)(i)	6, 43, 44
21 C.F.R. § 101.22(i)(1)(iii)	7, 17, 40, 42, 43, 44
21 C.F.R. § 101.22(k)	48
21 C.F.R. § 101.22(k)(2)	48
21 C.F.R. § 101.30(b)(3)	44
21 C.F.R. § 102.5(b)	38
21 C.F.R. § 102.33	5, 10, 38, 39, 40, 43, 44
21 C.F.R. § 102.33(b)	5, 16, 39, 40, 41, 42, 43, 44
21 C.F.R. § 102.33(c)	6, 11, 16, 39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
21 C.F.R. § 102.33(d).....	6, 11, 16, 39, 40
21 C.F.R. § 102.33(d)(1)	11, 40, 41
21 C.F.R. § 102.33(e).....	41
21 C.F.R. § 102.33(g)(1)	44
MISCELLANEOUS	
136 Cong. Rec. (July 30, 1990)	
p. 5840.....	27, 29
p. 5843.....	27
136 Cong. Rec. (Oct. 24, 1990)	
p. 16611	27
H.R. Rep. No. 101-538 (June 13, 1990)	27
56 Fed. Reg. (July 2, 1991)	
p. 30452.....	6
p. 30462.....	28
56 Fed. Reg. (Nov. 27, 1991)	
p. 60530.....	32, 52
58 Fed. Reg. (Jan. 6, 1993)	
p. 2462.....	4, 27, 37, 40, 45, 49, 51
p. 2473.....	7, 37, 49
p. 2474.....	7, 37, 49
p. 2484.....	33
p. 2918.....	12
p. 2919.....	39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
p. 2920.....	12
p. 2921.....	40, 46
p. 2922.....	46
Brief for the United States as Amicus Curiae Supporting Respondent, <i>Robertson v. United States</i> , 560 U.S. 272 (2010) (No. 08- 6261), 2010 WL 783666.....	45
FDA, A Food Labeling Guide (Jan. 2013) <i>available at</i> http://www.fda.gov/downloads/ Food/GuidanceRegulation/UCM265446. pdf	47
<i>FDA’s Continuing Failure to Regulate Health Claims for Foods, Hearings Before the Sub- comm. on Human Res. & Intergov’tl Rela- tions of the H. Comm. on Gov’t Operations, 101st Cong. 157 (1989)</i>	32
FDA, Inspections, Compliance, Enforcement, and Criminal Investigations: Warning Letters, <i>available at</i> http://www.fda.gov/ iceci/enforcementactions/WarningLetters/ default.htm	50
<i>Health & Nutrition Claims in Food Advertis- ing & Labeling, Hearing Before the S. Comm. on Gov’t Affairs, 101st Cong. 74 (1990)</i>	32
Inst. of Medicine, <i>Food Labeling: Toward National Uniformity</i> (1992).....	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Letter from FDA to Brad Alford, dated December 4, 2009, <i>available at</i> http://www.fda.gov/iceci/enforcementactions/warningletters/ucm194122.htm	33
Letter from FDA to Riad Shatila, dated March 6, 2013, <i>available at</i> http://www.fda.gov/iceci/enforcementactions/warningletters/2013/ucm354203.htm	51
Letter from FDA to Cheryl Stewart, dated March 28, 2013, <i>available at</i> http://www.fda.gov/iceci/enforcementactions/warningletters/2013/ucm346316.htm	51
Letter from FDA to Matt Tupper, dated February 23, 2010, <i>available at</i> http://www.fda.gov/ICECI/EnforcementActions/WarningLetters/ucm202785.htm	50
Office of Inspector General, Dep't of Health and Human Services, FDA Warning Letters—Timeliness and Effectiveness (Feb. 1999), <i>available at</i> https://oig.hhs.gov/oei/reports/oei-09-97-00381.pdf	50
